## **RESOLUTION NO. 2024-17**

A RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENACRES, FLORIDA, APPROVING AND ADOPTING THE NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF STANDARDS AND TECHNOLOGY'S CYBERSECURITY FRAMEWORK AS THE CITY'S CYBERSECURITY STANDARD PURSUANT TO SECTION 282.3185, FLORIDA STATUTES; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Section 282.3185, Florida Statutes, the "Local Government Cybersecurity Act," (the "Act"), establishes cybersecurity requirements for county and municipal governments; and

WHEREAS, Subsection 282.3185(4)(a), Florida Statutes, states that "Each local government shall adopt cybersecurity standards that safeguard its data, information technology, and information technology resources to ensure availability, confidentiality, and integrity. The cybersecurity standards must be consistent with generally accepted best practices for cybersecurity, including the National Institute of Standards and Technology Cybersecurity Framework"; and

WHEREAS, consistent with the Act, the Information Technology Department may further utilize any standards, guidelines, and best practices from within any generally accepted cybersecurity standard to establish cybersecurity policies for the City of Greenacres ("the City"), providing such policies are as stringent or more stringent than those provided by the National Institute of Standards and Technology's Cybersecurity Framework; and

WHEREAS, Subsection 282.3185(4)(d), Florida Statutes, states that "Each local government shall notify the Florida Digital Service of its compliance with this subsection as soon as possible"; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council finds and declares that the adoption of this Resolution is in the public interest of the citizens of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENACRES, FLORIDA, THAT:

**SECTION 1.** The National Institute of Standards and Technology's Cybersecurity Framework is hereby adopted and shall be the guiding cybersecurity standard for all cybersecurity policies adopted by the City.

**SECTION 2.** The City Manager or the City Manager's designee is hereby authorized to affirm compliance with Subsection 282.3185(4)(d), Florida Statutes, via the Florida Digital Service portal.

**SECTION 3.** This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its adoption.

## RESOLVED AND ADOPTED this 15th day of April 2024

	Voted:
Charles Shaw, Mayor	John Tharp, Council Member, District I
Attest:	
	Voted:
Quintella Moorer, City Clerk	Peter Noble, Deputy Mayor
	Voted:
	Judith Dugo, Council Member, District III
	Voted:
	Susy Diaz, Council Member, District IV
	Voted:
	Paula Bousquet, Council Member, District V
Approved as to Form and Legal Sufficiency:	
Glen J. Torcivia, City Attorney	